amortised cost to fair value 432

 Add: from available-for-sale

  securities (IAS 39) 314,691

 Remeasurement: reverse of

  impairment allowance

  under IAS 39 303

 Remeasurement: fair value

  change (144)

Balance under IFRS 9 434,074

2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

China Minsheng Banking Corp., Ltd.144

(Expressed in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information (Continued)

Carrying

amount

under IAS 39

Carrying

amount

under IFRS 9

Financial instruments Note

as at

31 December 2017 Reclassifi cation Remeasurement

as at

1 January 2018

Financial investments: at

 FVOCI (equity securities)

Balance under IAS 39 —

 Add: from available-for-sale

  securities (IAS 39) —

  designated D 155

Balance under IFRS 9 155

Financial investments:

 available-for-sale

 securities (IAS 39)

Balance under IAS 39 378,889

 Less: to interest receivable (161)

 Less: to amortised cost

  (IFRS 9) C (7,259)

 Less: to FVOCI (IFRS 9) —

  debt instruments (314,691)

 Less: to FVOCI (IFRS 9) —

  equity instruments D (155)

 Less: to FVTPL (IFRS 9) B (56,623)

Balance under IFRS 9 —

Subtotal 378,889 54,534 806 434,229

Others (809) — (1,424) (2,233)

Deferred income tax assets 29,162 — 3,402 32,564

Total 5,808,816 — (10,186) 5,798,630

2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

Interim Report 2018 145

(Expressed in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information (Continued)

2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The Group has adopted IFRS 9 from 1 January 2018. There were a net increase of
RMB1,413 million in other comprehensive income (after tax) and a net decrease of
RMB11,599 million in retained profi ts (after tax) arising from the new requirements on

[…]

reclassifi ed upon transition to IFRS 9, any loss arising from changes in their fair value
during the current period that would have been recognised in other comprehensive income
was RMB169 million.

D. The reclassifi ed and remeasured fi nancial assets include certain non-trading equity
investments (RMB155 million) which the Group chose irrevocably to designate as at FVOCI
on the transition date.

China Minsheng Banking Corp., Ltd.146

(Expressed in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information (Continued)

2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)

The following table reconciles the closing impairment allowance under IAS 39 to ECL allowance
determined in accordance with IFRS 9 on the initial application date:

Impairment
allowance

under IAS 39/
contingent

liabilities

Impairment
allowance

under IFRS 9
as at

31 December 2017 Reclassifi cation Remeasurement
as at

1 January 2018

Loans and receivables (IAS 39)/
 Financial assets measured at
 amortised cost (IFRS 9)
 Balances and placements with
  banks and other fi nancial
  institutions (95) — (61) (156)
 Financial assets held
  under resale agreements (5) — (125) (130)
 Loans and advances to customers (73,920) — (11,214) (85,134)
 Long-term receivables (3,426) — (385) (3,811)
 Financial investments (1,908) — (165) (2,073)
 Other assets (1,110) — 2 (1,108)

Loans and advances (IAS 39)/
 Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income (IFRS 9)
 Loans and advances to customers (599) — (40) (639)
 Financial investments — — (288) (288)

Loans and advances (IAS 39)/
 Financial assets at fair value
 through profi t or loss (IFRS 9)
 Financial investments (358) 358 — —

Held-to-maturity securities (IAS 39)/
 Financial assets measured at
 amortised cost (IFRS 9)
 Financial investments (62) — (88) (150)

Available-for-sale securities
 (IAS 39)/ Financial assets measured
 at amortised cost (IFRS 9)
 Financial investments (15) — (115) (130)

Interim Report 2018 147

(Expressed in millions of Renminbi, unless otherwise stated)

Notes to the Unaudited Interim Financial Information (Continued)

Impairment
allowance

under IAS 39/
contingent

liabilities

Impairment
allowance

under IFRS 9
as at

31 December 2017 Reclassifi cation Remeasurement
as at

1 January 2018

Available-for-sale securities (IAS 39)/
 Financial assets at fair value
 through other comprehensive
 income (IFRS 9)
 Financial investments (303) — (156) (459)

Available-for-sale securities (IAS 39)/
 Financial assets at fair value
 through profi t or loss (IFRS 9)
 Financial investments (1,109) 1,109 — —

Credit commitments and fi nancial
 guarantee contracts
 Credit commitments (809) — (1,424) (2.233)

Total (83,719) 1,467 (14,059) (96,311)

Amendments to IFRS 2, Share-based payment “Classifi cation and measurement of share-
based payment transactions”

The amendments clarify the accounting for the following classifi cation and measurement issues
under IFRS 2:

• Measurement of cash-settled share-based payments

 The amendments clarify that the fair value of liabilities for cash-settled share-based
payments should be measured using the same approach as for equity-settled share-based
payments — i.e. using the modifi ed grant date method.

2 Basis of preparation and accounting policies (continued)

Changes in accounting policies (continued)